



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.1953/2025

Anil s/o Vasantrao Kathalkar and another Vs. State of Maharashtra, thr. Its Secretary, Urban
 Development Department, Mumbai and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
 appearances, Court's orders or directions
 and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Ms Shilpa Giratkar, Advocate for petitioners
 Shri D.P. Thakare, Addl. GP for respondent Nos.1,2,4 & 5/State

CORAM : SHRI ANIL S. KILOR AND
SHRI RAJNISH R. VYAS, JJ.

DATE : 26.09.2025

1. In the present petition, the notices were already issued. The matter pertains to grant of pension to the petitioners. We are at pains to state that the persons, who are not even getting pension are required to approach this Court.
2. Further, not only by approaching this Court, petitioners are required to run from pillar to post but by way of seeking time at the instance of the respondents authorities, misery is added.
3. In that view of the matter, we direct the respondents authority to file reply within two weeks.
4. If the reply is not filed within two weeks, the concerned officer is directed to remain present in this Court.
5. Stand over to 10.10.2025.

(RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)